File No. 540355 Committee Item No. \

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

.Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

Committee: Budget & Finance Committee Date September 24, 2014
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board
[1 [ Motion
(X [ ] Resolution
1 [ Ordinance -
[] [ Legislative Digest
[] ] Budget and Legisiative Analyst Report
[] [ Youth Commission Report
[l Introduction Form
] Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
[1 mou
XI [ Grantinformation Form
% [] GrantBudget
[l  Subcontract Budget
[1] [ Contract/Agreement
L] L[
L]
NN
1 O

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

N
O

Cbmpleted by:_Linda Wong Date__September 19, 2014
Completed by: Date '




o © 00 N OO O bh W N -

N N N N N N —_ - - -~ . a —_ — - -
a b O N A C O 0N OO DA W N A

't

FILE NO. 140935 RESOLUTION NO.

[Accept and Expend Grant - University of California - Centers for Diseése Control and
Prevention Kenya - Monitoring and Evaluation - $378,524]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department df Public Health to accept and
expend a grant in the amount of $378,524 from the University of California San
Francisco to parﬁcipate in a program entitled Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention Kenya - Monitoring and Evaluation for the period of September 30, 2013,

through September 29, 2014.

WHEREAS, ,University of California San Francisco is the recipient of a grant award
from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention supporting the Cehters for Disease
Control and Prevention Kenya — Monitoring and Evaluation; and

WHEREAS, With a portion of these funds, University of California San Francisco has
subcontracted with San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of
$378,524 for the period of September 30, 2013 through September 29, 2014; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Administrative Code 10.170.1 established through
Ordinance 97-12 requires that an increase in grant awards greater than $50,000 be approved
by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, University of California San
Francisco requires the City to enter into an agreement (the “Agreement”), a copy of which is
on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 140935; which is hereby declared
to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and |

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project is to provide technical assistance and training
to Kenyan in-country partners around most-at-risk populations size estimations; and

WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Otdinance amendment is not recjuired as the grant

partially reimburses DPH for four existing positions, one Senior Physician Specialist (Job |

Supervisor Wiener .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1




QO O 0w ~N O O A W N -

N N N N N N a2 @ma A 2D a2 a0 a0 s a0 -
g W NN A OO N OO RN

Class No. 2232) at .65 FTE and .76 FTE, one Manager | (Job Class No. 0922) at .10 FTE,
one Manager | (Job Class No. 0922) at .25 FTE and one Epidemiologist Il (Job Class No.
2803) at 1.0 FTE for the period of September 30, 2013 through September 29, 2014; and

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH did not
receive notification of the award until June 18, 2014 for a project start date of Séptember 30,
2013; and |

WHEREAS, The grant was approved through Annual Appropriation Ordinance for
$234,022; and

WHEREAS, The grant amount in the final award exceeded Annual Appropriation
Ordinance for $144,502; and”

WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of
$40,556; now, therefore, be it ‘

RESOL\/ED, That DPH is hereby authorizéd to retroactively accept and expend a grant
in the amount of $378,524 from University of California San Francisco; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and
expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and,
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the

agreement on behalf of the City.

Supervisor Wiener
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2




—

N N N N N N - - RN — RN - RN - a
O A W N - O O 00N DD W N A

RECOMMENDED:

A

o ©O© 00 N O o A oW N

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA
Director of Health

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVED:

O (g

thcé of the Mayor

Office of

@C&mtreller

o

Page 3




City and County of San F  acisco D artment of Public Health

Edwin M. Lee Barbara A. Garcia, MPA
Mayor Director of Health
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: Barbara A. Garcia, M
Director of Health
DATE: July 1, 2014
SUBJECT: Grant Accept and Expend

GRANT TITLE:  Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Kenya -
Monitoring and Evaluation- $378,524

Attached please find the original and 2.copies of each of the following:

X Proposed grant resolution, original signed by Department
Grant information form, including disability checklist -

X Budget and Budget Justification

[ 1  Grantapplication: Not Applicable. No application submitted.
X Agreement/Award Letter

[ 1  Other (Explain):

Special Timeline Requirements:
Departmentél representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution:
Name: Richelle-Lynn Mojica - Phone: 255-3555

Interoffice Mail Address: Dept. of Public Health, Grants Administration for
Community Programs, 1380 Howard St.

Certified copy required Yes [] No

(415) 554-2600 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA 94102-4593



File Number:
- (Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors)

| Grant Resolution Information Form
(Effective July 2011)

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and expend grant
funds.

The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution:
1. Grant Title: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Kenya — Monitoring and Evaluation
2. Department: Department of Public Health
AIDS Office
HIV Epidemiology Section
3. Contact Pe}rson: Henry Fisher Raymond Telephone: 415-437-6256
4. Grant Approval Status (check one):
[X] Approved by funding agency [ 1 Not yet approved
5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $378,524 |

6a. Matching Funds Required: $0
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable):

7a. Grant Source Agency: Department of Health and Human Services, Center for Disease Control (CDC)
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): The Regents of the University of California

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: To provide technical Assistance (TA) and training to Kenyan in-country
partners around most-at-risk populations (MARPs) size estimations. TA includes tramlng in sampling methods and
data collection appropriate for different MARPs populations.
9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed:

Start-Date: 09/30/2013 End-Date: 09/29/2014
10a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: $0

b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? No

c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department’s Local Business Enterprise (LBE)
requirements? N/A

d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? -N/A
11a. Does the budget include indirect costs? | X] Yeé [1No
b1. If yes, how much? $40,556
b2. How was the amount calculated? 12% of direct costs
c1. If no, why are indirect costs not included?
[ ] Not allowed by granting agency [ ]To maximize use of grant funds on direct services

[ ] Other (please explain):

c2. If no indirect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs?



12. Any other significant grant requirements or comments:

We respectfully request for approval to accept and expend these funds retroactive to September 30, 2013.
The Department received the executed subaward agreement on June 18, 2014.

Grant Code: HCAO14/14

**Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information Forms to the
Mayor’s Office of Disability)

13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply):

[X] Existing Site(s) [ ] Existing Structure(s) [ 1 Existing Program(s) or Service(s)
[ ] Rehabilitated Site(s) [ 1 Rehabilitated Structure(s) [ 1 New Program(s) or Service(s)
[ ] New Site(s) [ 1 New Structure(s)

14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor’s Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and concluded that
the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all other Federal, State and
local disability rights laws and reguiations and will aliow the full inclusion of persons with disabilities. These requirements
include, but are not limited to:

1. Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures;
2. Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access;

3. Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and have been
inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor's Office on Disability Compliance
Officers.

If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below:

Comments:

Departmental ADA Coordinater or Mayor's Office of Disability Reviewer:
Ron Weigelt { X _ﬁ_:\)

(Name)

Director of Human Resources and Interim Director, EEQ, and Cuitural Competency Progr.
(Title)

Date Reviewed: /7/ /L/l(_%

L. L - Sv— —
{Stgrmature Required)
Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form:
Barbara A. Garcia, MPA
(Name)
Director of Health ,

l;-:tteleel)?eviewed: :l'l/ Z/ I % ﬁ W%{/y

(Signature Required)




a“

Zjo T aded

S1DVULNOD [EjoL qnsg

0 3dHd 2
0 480N )
(68£20) S3DIAYIS IWVNLOVHINOD o
0 S3NdNS 18101 ans
0 sa)|ddng jeuoneonp3 v
0 {1E416) sanddng Aojesoge ¢
0 (66910 pood 2
0 (166v0) senddng eowo *L
$3NddNS ANV STYRIALVW 3
0 IN3WJIND3 [ejoL ang
0 awdinb3 jeuojusAu] UON |
AINIWCINDT "a
0 : REINCIRE IR
0 (10120 )I9re1Y LOROIPSUNP-JOND 2
0 (L0€Z0) 19AB1 ) (8OO 'L
TEAVHEL D
896°2€€ Iv.iol ans
+08"98 NE ON¥d £0300
91162 SINVIVS LOLOO
896°LE€ +08'98 91152 98¢ 6v9°I81L  S18°BIT VL1806  HONRIAANVIVS TVLOL
0 0 %SG sesealoul d31s °§
BY8'EL zer'y £25'8 ¥ £25'6 sT0 %SGZ 88L'GkL .| 298'0E T2EYLL nsH 1§ 2z60
{ Jabeuep ¢
0zz'eoL ¥5€'62 998'cL 6 202'8 00’} %001 0s0'sz | z65'9Z 881'86 B6oey 'k S €£08C
‘ 111siBojowepidy g
80L'ze 196°L 34574 € 110'8 00’k %00} 9e9'zel | 2L0'9e +95°96 BBojeM L S €082
: _isiBojolwepidy ¢
885'z) 885°E 000'6 6 000'0L oL %01 801°6S1 | BOL'6E 000'024 puowAey seusid.  H S 2260
i R : } jaebeuey g
126'¢ 116 000'S € 000°0b oL'o %0} 80L°6G) | 80L'6E 000'021 puowhey seusd  H G 260
. | jebeuey -z
ViVl G86'0€ 82¥'20L 6 G167t 9L'0 %9L y9Z'8€C " | ¥95°85 00L'6L1 z00eMPS 'S . L 2ETT -
isliepads ueisfud s ')
812'ge 2156 102'62 € [71:34 S9°0 %S9 v9e'8ee | vog‘es 00L'6L1 zieMPS 'S L 2822 .
isiieads uepishud s ‘L
ADO0TOIN3AIdIONIS AIH
TINNOSHAd 'V
yabpng 19bpng 1eBpng [T ajey ETH] IWIL  |usg updjles| ued uud Kiejeg
lejoL uag upd Kiejes Apuon 40 % 40 % | vieol | v I v WAL ANI/AYOD3LYD
%865'2E

bi® €)% Z1 Jusipudlly ISGp/G IS

PLOZ ‘62 19quuaydas - £10Z ‘06

(38 W) uonenjea3 pue Bupojjuol - eAua) Dad

uonoag ABojojwapidl AIH - 8910 SaiV
HLIVIH J18Nd 40 LNSWLHYdId OJSIONVYHL NVS

00riL  iereq el

YIOVOH 8p00 JuRID
HOASAIHAAHOH  :8p0oQ xspuf
ONS/SHO/ST  ‘dnou puny
£0-HdH  na/ideg




z.joz ased

(0)
ves'sLe
F24°7:734
985'0r
896°LE€
0
(o]

0
0
0
¥08'98

¥91'152 98°c =314

(uoid3a) 48NS
advmy
.Ewn:m IviOL
(1500 Joaup pPayIPOW B)0) JO %Z1) LSOO LOTUIANI  "H

S1S02 LOTHIT

¥IHIO D

NOW / LOVHINOD 4

$3AMNddNS ANV STVINILYN 3

INIWGINDA "a

1BAVEL D

FONIGF AHOLYANYA

o]

SARVIVS 'V

AUVWWNS 139and

896°'LEE

oooooooooooooo"

LS00 10381avLOL

¥IHLO TVLiOLans
(€8.z0)spuedys ssq
(1L0220) Butues| yeis -
(Le0g0) Anoed ebeioyg uezosy
(66S£0) JuBLIBSILAAPY/UCHOWICIY
(zss€0)(epISINO) 218 BpYSALIG
(2d180)(8SNOH U)) SAIS 01daY D
(1£620) utepy Joidosojoyd q
(1£1£0) Buisea Jeidooojoyd ‘e
Adogojotd/uofonpoiday *
(125€£0) ons Jeuno/KIRARG
(195¢0) ebejsod -
(1¥TE0) Wwod/suoydejay *
(110€0) o0&y Buiioddns Juay *
HIAHLO ‘D

2

© N~ oo

- Nt W

=3 = -3

iejol

WKW ajey

Anuow

Aid
40%

FNIL

uag ui4 Kiejeg 40 %

Kiejeg
lenuuy

uag updfles
lenuuy jejol|

uag ung
jenuuy
%65°2E

WAL INITAYOD3LYD

P12 £1 9 T} JUBWIPUBWIY ISGYLG S|
¥10Z ‘62 499 d

3dos - £407 ‘0€ Joquidjdas
{23W) uoneniea3 pue Buyojuoy - eAus)y Dad
uopoag ABojojwaplda AlH - 2210 SAIV

(L1 43

yLOVOH
HOASAIHALHOH
ONO/SHO/ST
E0-HdH

:Hejaq uesn
:8poD el
:8p0Y X3pUf
:dnoug pung

‘Ng /1deq

HLIV3H JI8Nd 40 INJW1HY430 OOSIONYYd NVS




San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH)
AIDS Office
HIV Epidemiology Section

CDC Kenya — Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E)

Budget Justification
09/30/2013 to 09/29/2014

A. PERSONNEL & MANDATORY FRINGE

1. 0.65 FTE 2232 — Senior Physician Specialist: S. Schwarcz
Annual Salary $179,700 x 0.65 FTE for 3 months = $29,201
Mandatory Fringe Benefits (@ 32.59%) = $9,517 $38,718

0.76 FTE 2232 — Senior Physician Specialist: S. Schwarcz
Annual Salary $179,700 x 0.76 FTE for 9 months = $102,429
Mandatory Fringe Benefits (@ 32.59%) = $30,985 $133,414

2. 0.10 FTE 0922 — Manager I: H. Raymond III
Annual Salary $120,00 x 0.10 FTE for 12 months = $12,000
Mandatory Fringe Benefits (@ 32.59%) = $4,559 $16,559

Both employees to provide technical assistance and training to Kenya in-country partners
around most-at-risk populations (MARs) size estimations.

3. 1.00 FTE 2803 — Epidemiologist II: T. Kellog
Annual Salary $98,007 x 1.00 FTE for 12 months = $98,007
Mandatory Fringe Benefits (@ 32.59%) = $37,321 $135,328

4. .25 FTE 2803 — Manager I: L Hsu .
Annual Salary $114,332 x 0.25 FTE for 4 months = $9,527
Mandatory Fringe Benefits (@ 32.59%) = $4,422 $13,949

All employees to provide technical assistance and training to Kenya in-country partners
around most-at-risk populations (MARs) size estimations.

5. COLA/STEP increases:

The salary expenditures are based on the rates per job classification and per Labor Union
Agreements. The cost for COLA is as follow: COLA @ 4% = $0 and STEP Increases
@5% = $0 $0 '

TOTAL PERSONNEL: $337,968

Page 1 0of2



w

o 0

TRAVEL

EQUIPMENT

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
CONTRACTUAL

OTHER

INDIRECT COSTS (12% of total modified direct costs)

TOTAL BUDGET:

Page 2 of 2

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$40,556

$378,524



Amendment to Subaward

Prime Awardee

Subawardes

Institution/Organization {"UNIVERSITY")
Name:

University's Pl: George Rutherford, MD

The Regents of the University of California

institution/Organization ("COLLABORATOR™"SUUBCONTRACTOR")
Name:

San Francisco Department of Public Health

Collaborator's Pi: William McFarland, MD, PhD
EIN; 94.6000417

Prime Award Number; U2G PS001814
UCSF DPA | Funid Numbers: 482228-4002
CFDA Number: 83.067

Subaward: 5745sc
Amendment: 14

| Awarding Agency: DHHS CDC ~ Nafional Center for HIV, Viral Hepatitis, STDs and TB Prevention

Period of Perforrnance:
9/3072013 through 9/29/2014

Amount Funded this Action:

$15,623.00

Est. Budget for Total Project:
unspecified

Project Title: PS08-990: CDC Kenyz — Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E)

Amendment{s} to Original Terms and Conditions

» Period of Performance: is from September 30, 2013 through September 29, 2014.

»  Supplemental funds of $15,623.00, as itemized in Attachment A, are authorized for the Period of Performance referenced
above. Combining this amount with the funds previously autharized for this Period of Performarnce in Amendments Nurmber 12
and Number 13, ihe lotal amount available for the term is now $378,524.00. This amount will not be exceeded without prior
written approval of the University’s Principal Investigator and a subsequent formal amendment to this Agreement.

»  Applicable provisions of the current Award, referenced in Attachment B, are hereby incorporated.

Afl other terms and conditions of this Subaward Agreement remain in full force and ‘effacl.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the month, day and year speciiied below.

-

f

@?’ é)/a_

Re tzr;ddraﬁo

A c.rzfa Director

I;é’sgsarch Management Services
/: fﬂcp of Sponsored Research

i

y—aﬂ Authorized Official of COLLABORATOR:

}?"@ﬁ/"% 1=+

Collaborator Qg! Date !

Tomés J. Ar n, MD, DrPH

Director, Population Health Division
(PHD)

574550

Page 1 of 10




£29'518%

1e10) pueId

Yigig %21 1e peaysap

6v6'cLS s}507) 30841 |e104

6¥6'ELS  2TH'vS £225'8% %GT {suuosiad jejo]

0%

0%

0%

0%

BP6'els  gZr've 225'6% 4 %8¢C 2ee'viLg H0SIARY feauyoe | Bur ‘nsy
JejoL s)ysusg fiejeg 'SOW g Moya o,  Aejeg uaung 811 uolISod jeuuosiad

{8) v)

SOA-d 2oUB|IsAINS BAUD)Y (aleN JoBpng
¥10Z/62/6-E£L02/1.2/Z L polsad 308png
oelINoagng Uijeay oljqnd Jo Juswyeda( oospueld ueg

Y AN gy

Page 2 of 10



ATTACHMENT &

Notice of Award
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS Issue Date: 12/30/2013
Departrment of Health and Human Services
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
NATIONAL CENTER FOR HIV, VIRAL HEPATITIS, STDS AND TB PREVENTION

Grant Number: 3U2GPS001814-05W1
FAIN: ' U2GPS001814

Principal Investigator(s):
GEORGE WILLIAMS RUTHERFORD, MD

Project Title: PS08-890: CDC KENYA - MONITORING AND EVALUATION (M&E)

KRISTA ROZNOVSKY

CONTRACTS & GRANTS OFFICER

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIV CALIFORN
OFFICE OF SPONSORED RESEARCH
3333 CALIFORNIA ST, SUITE 315

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941430962

Budgét Period: 08/30/2013 ~ 09/28/2014
Project Period: 09/30/2008 - 08/29/2014

Dear Business Official:

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention hereby awards a grant in the amount of
$940,000 (see “Award Calculation” in Section | and "Terms and Conditions” in Section Ill) to
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-SAN FRANCISCO in support of the above referenced project.
This award is pursuant to the authority of Section 307 Public Health Service Act,42U.5.C Section
2421 and is subject to the requirements of this statute and regulation and of other referenced,
incorporated or attached terms and conditions.

Acceptance of this-award including the *Terms and Conditions” Is acknowledged by the grantee
when funds are drawn down or otherwise obtained from the grant payment system.

If you have any questions about this award, please contact the individual(s) referenced in Section
v.

Sincerely yours,

AT 7oA

e Tuttle
Granls Management Officer
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Additional information foliows

Page 1 of &
Page 3 of 10

CHONGAD Voamin 185 7AA32002 o 3760 Senerete Dot L2 W0°30Ta 00 34 43




SECTION | - AWARD DATA - 3U2GPS001814-05W1
Award Calculation {U.8. Dollars}

Salaries and Wages $168,966
Fringe Benefits - $70,438
Personnel Costs (Subtotal) $239,404
Supplies $7.313
Consortium/Contractual Cost $405,511
Consulting Costs $13,342
Travel Costs $119,778
Other $38,159
Federal Direct Costs ’ $823,507
Federal F&A Costs : $116,493
Approved Budget : $940,000
Federal Share $940,000
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD AMOUNT $940,000

AMOUNT OF THIS ACTION (FEDERAL SHARE) _ $940,000

Flscal Information:

CFDA Number: 93.067

EIN: 1946036493A1

Document Number: UPS001814A

1C CAN 2014

GH 830ZYXT $9540,000

SUMMARY TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD AMOUNT YEAR (5 )

GRANT NUMBER TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD AMOUNT
3U2GPS001814-05W1 $940,000
5U2GPS001814-05 $660,000
TOTAL $1.600,000
SUMMARY TOTALS FOR ALL YEARS
YR THIS AWARD CUMULATIVE TOTALS
5 $940,000 $1.600,000
CDC Administrative Data:

PCC: N/0OC: 4141/ Processed. ERAAPPS 12/30/2013

SECTION Il - PAYMENT/HOTLINE INFORMATION ~ 3U2GPS001814-05WH
For payment information see Payment Information section in Additional Terms and Conditions.

INSPECTOR GENERAL: The HHS Office Inspector General (O1G) maintains a toll-free number
(1-800-HHS-TIPS [1-800-447-8477)) for receiving information concerning fraud, waste of abuse
under grants and cooperative agreements. Information also may be submitted by e-mail to
hhstips@oig.hhs.gov or by mail to Office of the Inspector General, Department of Health and
Human Services, Attn: HOTLINE, 330 Independence Ave,, SW, Washington DC 20201. Such
reports are treated as sensitive material and submitters may decline to give their names if they
choose to remain anonymous. This note replaces the Inspector General contact information cited
in'previous notice of award. :

SECTION 1l - TERMS AND CONDITIONS - 3U2GPS001814-05WH1

Page 2 of 5
Page 4 of 10
Sl TR L AT 5 e

Cimrsabed i o bE apte 0T



This award is based on the application submitted to, and as approved by, CDC on the above-
titled project and is subject to the terms and conditions incorporated either directly or by reference
in the following:

a. The grant program legislation and program regulation cited in this Notice of Award.
b.- The restrictions on the expenditure of federal funds in appropriations acts to the extent
those restrictions are pertinent to the award.

45 CFR Part 74 or 45 CFR Part 92 as applicable.

The HS Grants Policy Statement, including addenda in effect as of the beginning date of
the budget peried.

e. This award notice, INCLUDING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CITED BELOW.

e

This award has been assigned the Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) U2GPS001814.
Recipients must document the assigned FAIN on each consortium/subaward issued under this
award.

This award is funded by the following list of institutes. Any papers published under the auspices
of this award must cite the funding support of all institutes.

Coordinating Office Of Global Health (GH)

Treatment of Program Income:
Additional Costs

SECTION IV ~ PS Special Terms and Conditions ~ 3U2GPS001814-05W1

REVISED NOTICE of AWARD

Funding Opportunity Announcement (FOA): PS09-990
Award Number: U2GPS001814-05 (Revision 2)

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

seskok ook o 3 ok SR ok ok ok ek o o ok sk Rk ek dok kR ok ok Rk kb ok

NOTE 1 — Partial Funding: The purpose of this revised Notice of Award is to award
partial funding in the amount of $940,000. Previously, $660,000 had been awarded,
making the current total available award amount $1,600,000 of the approved $3,162,000
for the Year 05 budget period which is 9/30/2013 through 9/29/2014. The awarding of
the remaining $1,562,000 is subject to funds availability.

A summary of the approved budget, the distribution of the year 05 award (to date), and
the carryover approved (to date) is as follows:

Page 3 of &
Page'5\0§10
[ i

COC RO Vi e BRI Jo ST A0 Guonmated oy 1D IR S



Approved | IstAwavrd | Znd Award | Total Awarded Carryover Total Awarded
- Processed at
Budget :’8%‘2‘,’2“;;: (This Award) | (ToDate) | 75% NoA dated W“("rf;:‘i ")‘“
Budget Uategory 117182013

Salaries & Wages $568,373]  S118,636 $168,966 $287,602] $53,706 $341,308
Fringe Benefits $236,948]  $49,456 $70,438 $119,894 $21,017 $140,911]
Consultant Service $44,880] $9,368] $13,342] 22,710} 5o $22,710}
Equipment so] 50 SO} 50 50 50§
Supplies 524,600] $5,135] §$7,313] $12.448] $698] $13,146
Travel Costs §402,916]  $84,100 $119,779] $203,879 $156,768] $360,647
Other Costs $128,359] 26,792} $38,158 564,951 561,721] $126.672}
Cousortium/Contractusl $1.364.076]  $284.720] $405,511 $690,231 $969,433 $1,659,664]
Total Direct Costs|  $2,770,138]  $578,207] $823,507 31,401,714 $1,263,344] $2.665.058|
Tndirect Cosex] 5391862  $81,793] $116.493 5198,286 $86,657] $284.942]
Total Approved Budget| $3,162,000]  $660,000] - $940.008]  $1,600,000| £1,350,000} $2,950,000]

NOTE 2: Administrative Correction: The purpose of this Notice of Award is to
provide administrative updates to the original terms and conditions of the Notice of
Award dated 08/22/2013. The following administrative corrections are being made:
¢ InNote 28. CDC Contacts: The terms and conditions did not include the correct
information for the project officer or the Grants Specialist on the award.
o The name and contact information for the Project Officer of this award is
Andrea Kim — akim{@ke.cdc.gov
o The name and contact information for the Grants Specialist of this award
is Kyle Jessop — VEV1@cde.gov

NOTE 3: The grantee is reminded that they must exercise proper stewardship over all
awards of Federal funds by ensuring that all costs charged to their cooperative agreement
are reasonable, allowable, allocable, and necessary.

NOTE 4: The other terms and conditions issued with the original award remain in effect
throughout the budget period unless otherwise changed, in writing, by the Grants
Management Officer.

PLEASE REFERENCE AWARD NUMBER ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE

STAFF CONTACTS
Grants Management Specialist Kyle Jessop

Grants Management Officer; Angie Tutlle

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

Procurment adnGrants Office

2920 Brandywine Read, MS E-15

Atlanta, GA 30341

Email: atuttle@cdc.gov Phone: (770) 488-2863 Fax: (770) 488-2868

SPREADSHEET SUMMARY
GRANT NUMBER: 3U2GPS001814-05W1

INSTITUTION: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO

Budget Year 5
Salaries and Wages $168.966
Fringe Benefits $70,438

Paoo 4 0f 5
Page 6 of 10



Personnel Costs (Subtotal) $239,404
Supplies $7.313
| Consortium/Contractual Cost $405.511

Consiilting Costs $13,342
Travel Costs $119,778
Other $38,159
TOTAL FEDERAL DC $823,507
TOTAL FEDERAL F&A $118,483

TOTAL COST

$940.000

i3

LR LT

e

gy

Page 5 of 5

Page 7 of 10
GOSN s

el bepegapnibe, T b




{ SANTA BARBARA « SANTA CRUZ

OFFICE OF SPONSORED RESEARCH
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

3333 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 315
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94118
OFFICE: (415) 476-2977

FAX: (415) 476-8158
http://www.research.ucsf.edu/cg

June 5, 2014

San Francisco Department of Public Health
Attn; Sajid Shaikh

1380 Howard St., 4" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103
Saijid.shaikh@sfdph.org

415.255.3512

RE: Subcontract{s) with UCSF
Dear Mr. Shaikh:

As a subrecipient of federal funds, your organization’s assurance of current financial accountability is
required via certification, under OMB Circular A-133. Accordingly, please have one of the following three
options completed and an authorized official certify below to its veracity.

1. Our A-133 audit [latest audit within 2 years] for FY ending __ / / presented no
material weaknesses, no material instances of non-compliance and no findings related to any sub-
award(s) from the University of California, San Francisco.

2. Our A-133 audit [latest audit within 2 years] for FY ending _ -/ / hoted material
weaknesses, material instances or adverse findings related to sub-award(s) awarded to us from the
University of California, San Francisco. Enclosed is a copy of the audit report; relevant findings and our
response can be found on page(s)
Please complete and return the attached Questionnaire with any applicable documents.

3. Our organization is not subject to OMB Circular A-133 because (check all that apply):
[ 1 Ours is a for-profit organization. .
[ 1 Our organization expended less than $500,000 total in Federal Awards during the period
covered by our last audit which was conducted within the past two years.
[ 1 Our organization is foreign (not formed under U.S. laws).
Please complete and return the attached Questionnaire with any applicable documents.
Please return this completed Certification letter, along with the completed Questionnaire (if applicable), to
me at scott. mavhew@uesf.edu. Thank you.

t certify that the above responses and the responses in the enclosed questionnaire (if submitted)
accurately represent the organization referenced above of which | am an authorized representative.
Further, 1 certify that all adverse material findings contained in the most recent audit report have
been disclosed.

Signature: ' Date:

Printed Name: Title: _

Page 8 of 10 Revised 3/21/2012



University of California, San Francisco

SUBRECIPIENT QUESTIONNAIRE

Organization/Company Name:

EIN #:

Organization Address:

Name and Title of Person Responsible for Financial Matters:

Telephone Number:

E-mail:

1. Has the institution previously done work for the US federal government?
[l Yes [ ] No :

2, If yes, please list the last three agreements and note whether prime award or
lower tier contract: :

Awarding Agency:
Award Period:

Awarding Agency:
Award Period:

Awarding Agency:
Award Period:

3. Does the institution have a designated U.S. federal cognizant audit agency:
] Yes ] No

If yes, please provide the name of the agency:

4. Does the institution have a negotiated U.S. federal overhead rate? If no, please
provide the documentation to substantiate your proposed overhead rate, i.e.
break- down of rate components. [ ] Yes ] No

What is the rate:

To what base is it applied: [ ] Direct Sales and Wages [ Total Direct Costs
‘ [] Modified Total Direct Costs [ | Other

What period does it cover?

Who prepared this?

Page 9 of 10




University of California, San Francisco

SUBRECIPIENT QUESTIONNAIRE

5. Does the institution have annual financial statements that have been reviewed
or audited by an independent audit firm? If yes, please provide a copy of the
statement for the most current fiscal year. If no, please explain.

6. Does the institution have a financial management system that provides records
that can identify the source and application of funds for award supported
activities? (If applicable, refer to FAR 52.216-17)

Yes [] No

7. Does the institution’s financial management system provide for the control and
accountability of project funds, property and other assets?
\ Yes [l Neo

8. Does the institution have a formal written personnel policy that addresses:

Pay Rates and Benefits: L] Yes , [] No
Time and Attendance: L] Yes [] No
Leave: [l Yes ] No
Discrimination: [l Yes ] No
Nepotism: [] Yes [] No
Conflict of Interest: [ ] Yes [ ] No

9. What system does your organization use to control paid time, especially time
charged to sponsored agreements?

10. Does the institution have a formal written travel policy?

Yes [T Neo
11. Does the institution have a formal written purchasing policy?
Yes [1 No

12. Does the institution maintain an inventory for US Government property that
identifies purchase date, cost, vendor, description, serial number, location and
ultimate disposition date? (Refer to FAR Part 45)

[J Yes [l No

Name and title of owner, sole proprietor or officer of corporation able to certify to
the accuracy of this questionnaire:

Name:

Title:

Signature:

Date:

Page 10 of 10



Print Formb; e

Introduction Form

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayvor

Time stamp
I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): or meeting date

] 1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion, or Charter Amendment)

. . . “7 / o
2. Request for next printed agenda Without Reference to Committee. /’i &

W

. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee.

o

. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor _ inquires"

Ui

. City Attorney request.

. Call File No. from Committee.

~J

. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion).

o0

. Substitute Legislation File No.

=]

. Reactivate File No.

O o ogoogpgoono oM

1

<O

. Question(s) submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on

Please check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following:
[ Small Business Commission 1 Youth Commission 1 Ethics Commission

[ Planning Commission [7 Building Inspection Commission

Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a Imperative Form.

Sponsor(s):

Supervisor Scott Wiener

Subject:

Accept and Expend Grant — Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Kenya- Monitoring and Evaluation -
$378,524 '

The text is listed below or attached:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to retroactively accept and expend a grant in
the amount of $378,524 from the University of California San Francisco, to participate in a program entitled Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention Kenya — Monitoring and Evaluatlon for the period of September 30, 2013,
through September 29, 2014. 17

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: W (’4/ W\

For Clerk's Use Only:

\MOINRS

Page.T of 1



